possess all necessary power and authority to construct and acquire 158 

a natural gas transmission and distribution system and to issue 159 

revenue bonds to finance the construction thereof.  The amount of 160 

revenue bonds authorized to be issued shall not exceed an 161 

aggregate of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00).  Except as 162 

otherwise provided in this act, all powers with respect to natural 163 

gas transmission and distribution systems granted to 164 

municipalities of this state by Sections 21-27-11 through 165 

21-27-69, Mississippi Code of 1972, including the issuance of 166